

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1427  
Johnson County No. CVCV07149

---

HEATHER YOUNG, DEL HOLLAND, AND BLAKE HENDRICKSON  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; CHRIS LYNCH,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND DIRECTOR OF THE IOWA CITY  
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; LATASHA DELOACH,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; BRIAN KIRSCHLING,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND PAUL  
ROESLER, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR  
OF THE IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
Defendants-Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
HONORABLE SEAN MCPARTLAND, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Andrew J. Bracken (AT0001146)  
Kristy M. Latta (AT0004519)  
Emily A. Kolbe (AT0012313)  
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
(515) 243-7611

(515) 243-2149 (fax)  
[dbracken@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:dbracken@ahlerslaw.com)  
[klatta@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:klatta@ahlerslaw.com)  
[ekolbe@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:ekolbe@ahlerslaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    The District Court Correctly Ruled the School District Did Not Violate Petitioners’ Constitutional Rights.....	21
A. Preservation of Error .....	21
B. Scope of Review .....	22
C. Analysis.....	22
1. The School District Did Not Violate Petitioners’ Right to Vote...24	
2. The School District Did Not Violate Petitioner’s Due Process Rights .....	28
a. The District Did Not Violate Petitioners’ Procedural Due Process Rights .....	28
b. The School District Did Not Violate Petitioners’ Substantive Due Process Rights .....	34
3. The School District Did Not Violate Petitioners’ First Amendment Rights .....	37
4. The School District Did Not Violate Petitioners’ Right to Equal Protection.....	39

5.	The District Court Correctly Ruled on Other Issues Related to Constitutional Claims.....	42
a.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that Petitioners Did Not Suffer a Deprivation of a Constitutional Right .....	42
b.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that this Case is Limited to Interpretation of a State Statute.....	44
c.	The District Court Correctly Ruled There Was No Evidence of a Conspiracy .....	46
II.	The District Court Correctly Ruled Petitioners are Not Entitled to Damages.....	48
A.	Preservation of Error.....	48
B.	Scope of Review .....	48
C.	Analysis .....	48
III.	The District Court Correctly Ruled on the Issue of Qualified Immunity.....	50
A.	Preservation of Error.....	50
B.	Scope of Review .....	50
C.	Analysis .....	50
1.	The Board Member Defendants Were Acting Within the Scope of Their Discretionary Authority .....	52
2.	The School Board Correctly Considered Counsel’s Advice .....	55

IV.	The District Court Correctly Ruled on Petitioners’ Motion to Compel .....	56
	A. Preservation of Error.....	56
	B. Scope of Review .....	56
	C. Analysis .....	57
V.	The District Court Correctly Ruled Petitioners are Not Entitled to Attorney Fees .....	58
	A. Preservation of Error.....	58
	B. Scope of Review .....	58
	C. Analysis .....	58
VI.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that a “No” Vote on the Proposed Referendum Question Would Not Direct the District to Preserve the Elementary School .....	59
	A. Preservation of Error.....	59
	B. Scope of Review .....	59
	C. Analysis .....	59
VII.	The District Court Incorrectly Ruled a Demolition Constitutes a “Disposition” under Section 278.1 .....	62
	A. Preservation of Error.....	62
	B. Scope of Review .....	63
	C. Analysis .....	63

VIII. The District Court Erred in Ruling the School Board Exceeded Its Authority in Determining Whether the Referendum Petition was “Authorized by Law .....	67
A. Preservation of Error.....	67
B. Scope of Review .....	68
C. Analysis .....	68
IX. The District Court Erred in Ruling a Private Right of Action Exists Under Section 278 .....	70
A. Preservation of Error.....	70
B. Scope of Review .....	70
C. Analysis .....	70
CONCLUSION .....	72
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	73
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amrine v. Brooks</i> , 522 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	51, 53
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 786 (1983) .....	38
<i>Askew v. Millerd</i> , 191 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Bailey v. Lancaster</i> , 470 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1991) .....	44
<i>Bd. Of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	29
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007) .....	Passim
<i>Blessum v. Howard County</i> , 295 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 1980) .....	56
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001) .....	36
<i>Bonas v. Town of North Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Booker v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 762 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Board of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) .....	Passim
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) .....	58
<i>Carpenter v. Ind. District No. 5 of Columbia Twp., Tama County</i> , 63 N.W. 708 (Iowa 1895).....	66
<i>City of Phoenix, Ariz. v. Kolodziejcki</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Rahija</i> , 114 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	49
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	30, 31, 38
<i>Duncan v. Poytbress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	40

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	30
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	23
<i>Hagen v. Texaco Refining &amp; Mktg., Inc.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 1995).....	Passim
<i>Hall v. Ramsey Cty.</i> , 801 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Hawkins v. Holloway</i> , 316 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>Honohan v. United Comm. Sch. Dist. of Boone and Story</i> , 137 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1965).....	69
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>In Re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	54
<i>John Doe No. 1. v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Phillips</i> , 664 F.3d 232 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009).....	56
<i>Kelly v. Macon-Bibb County Bd. Of Elections</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1036 (M.D.Ga. 1985) .....	24
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	25, 27
<i>Kincade v. City of Blue Springs, Mo.</i> , 64 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 1995).....	55
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	71, 72
<i>Kinney v. Howard</i> , 110 N.W. 282 (Iowa 1907) .....	66
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	41
<i>Krentz v. Robertson Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Leydens v. City of Des Moines</i> , 484 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1992).....	44



<i>Lovick v. Wil-Rich</i> , 588 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1999) .....	59
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3rd Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	Passim
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	37, 38
<i>Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	37
<i>Mo. Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan</i> , 676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 596 F. Supp.2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	35
<i>Petersen v. Davenport Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 99 (Iowa 2001) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	38
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	27
<i>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Schmidt v. Wilkinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 1983) .....	41
<i>Seymour v. City of Des Moines</i> , 519 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	52
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014) .....	70
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006) .....	64
<i>Summerhays v. Clark</i> , 509 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1993) .....	63
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Tubbesing v. Arnold</i> , 742 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>V.H. v. Hampton-Dumont Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2009 WL 5126111 (Iowa App. 2009).....	72
<i>Walker v. Kanas City</i> , 911 F.2d 80 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28

<i>Wallace v. West Des Moines Independent Community School Dist. Bd. Of Directors</i> , 754 N.W.2d 854, 859 Iowa 2008 .....	67
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	31, 32
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 2018 WL 4178518 (Iowa Aug. 31, 2018).....	22
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	26, 27
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	51

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985 (3).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	22, 23
Iowa Code § 9.1 .....	72
Iowa Code § 47.1 .....	72
Iowa Code § 256.1 .....	72
Iowa Code § 274.3(1) .....	47
Iowa Code § 278.1(1)(b) .....	31, 60
Iowa Code § 278.1(b).....	65
Iowa Code § 278.2.....	Passim
Iowa Code § 278.2(1) .....	25, 33, 53
Iowa Code § 279.11.....	66
Iowa Code § 297.1 .....	66
Iowa Code § 297.22.....	Passim
Iowa Code § 297.22(b).....	60
Iowa Code § 297.25.....	31, 61
Iowa Code § 298.4(1)(b) .....	71
Iowa Code § 360 .....	34
Iowa Code § 362.4.....	68
Iowa Code § 372.11.....	68

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2) ..... 16  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(1) ..... 75  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)..... 75

**Other Authorities**

1993 Opinion Attorney General 193-2-3(L) ..... 66  
U.S. Const. amend I, IVX ..... 28, 37  
Black’s Law Dictionary (2017) ..... 64  
Merriam Webster Law Dictionary (2017) ..... 64
